RESOLUTION NO. 2000-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY OPPOSING THE CLOSING OF THE S&G PACKAGING PLANT IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, a total of 303 employees presently work at the S&G plant in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, 177 of those employees are Nassau County residents; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been made aware that the plant will be closing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is vitally concerned about the employees and their families as well as the economic impact to the entire county; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is desirous of protecting the employees and their families and maintaining a viable corporate economic partner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 12th day of January, 2000, as follows:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners opposes the closure of the S&G Packaging Plant in Nassau County, Florida.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners requests an immediate meeting with the appropriate corporate representatives to review this matter prior to any final closure plan.
- 3. The Board of County Commissioners urges that every effort should be made for the benefit of the employees and their families.
- 4. The Board of County Commissioners encourages S&G Packaging to remain as a valuable corporate economic partner and member of the community.
- 5. Copies of this Resolution be sent to:
 - a. Valerie Barros, Corporate Human Resources S&G Packaging L.L.C.
 205 North Michigan Avenue Suite 3200 Chicago, IL 60601

1

- b. Tommy Richardson, Senior Vice President S&G Packaging L.L.C.
 205 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3200 Chicago, IL 60601
- c. Don Wilkes Union Representative 6921 Eaton Avenue Jacksonville, FL 32211
- d. Governor Jeb Bush The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS Its: Chairman

DAVID C. HOWARD

J. H. "PETE" COOPER

FLOYD L. VANZANT

arsh

MARIANNE MARSHALL

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY,

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN